discretion, may specify that the actuarial equivalent of such 750 

retirement income be paid in lump sum. 751 

(29)  Internal Revenue Code limits.— 752 

(a)  In no event may a member's annual benefit exceed 753 

$280,000 in 2025 which is adjusted one hundred sixty thousand 754 

dollars ($160,000.00) (adjusted for cost of living in accordance 755 

with Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 415(d)). 756 

(f)1.a.  Effective for permissive service credit 757 

contributions made in limitation years beginning after December 758 

31, 1997, if a member makes one or more contributions to 759